

No. 08- 08-956 JAN 27 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LARRY J. WINGET and the  
LARRY J. WINGET LIVING TRUST,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking  
association, JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., a Delaware  
corporation, BLACK DIAMOND COMMERCIAL  
FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,  
BLACK DIAMOND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,  
a Delaware limited liability company,  
*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN E. ANDING  
THOMAS V. HUBBARD\*  
DREW COOPER & ANDING  
Ledyard Building, Suite 300  
125 Ottawa Avenue NW  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
(616) 454-8300

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

220713



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Case Summary. ....	2
II. Factual And Procedural Background. ...	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. The <i>Winget</i> Decision Creates A Conflict among the Circuits. ....	8
A. <i>Winget</i> Puts the Sixth Circuit In Conflict With the Third: <i>Eastern             Minerals &amp; Chemicals Co. v. Mahan.</i> .....	11

---

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. <i>Winget</i> Puts The Sixth Circuit In Conflict With the Eleventh: <i>In Re Atlanta Retail</i> .....	13
II. The Sixth Circuit Decision In <i>Winget</i> Threatens the Efficient and Just Administration of Bankrupt Estates. ...	15
A. <i>Winget</i> Is Wrongly Decided Because It Expands Claim Preclusion To The Limits Of Bankruptcy Jurisdiction. .	15
B. <i>Winget</i> Expands the Much-Criticized Sixth Circuit Decision in <i>Browning v. Levy</i> , Applying Preclusive Effect to Interim Bankruptcy Sale Orders. ..	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit Filed August 11, 2008 .....	1a
Appendix B — Memorandum And Order Granting The Agent’s (JP Morgan) Motion To Dismiss And Denying The Agent’s Motion To Strike Jury Demand As Moot And Granting Black Diamond’s Motion Of The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Michigan, Southern Division Filed March 7, 2007 .....	38a
Appendix C — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing Filed October 29, 2008 .....	63a

---

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

*Page*

**Cases:**

<i>Board of Governors, FRS v. MCorp Financial, Inc., 502 U.S. 32; 112 S.Ct. 459 (1991) .....</i>	16
<i>Browning v. Levy, 283 F.2d 761 (6th Cir. 2002) .....</i>	17, 18
<i>Celotex Corp, v. Edwards, 514 U.S. 300; 115 S.Ct. 1493 (1995) .....</i>	2, 15, 16
<i>Eastern Minerals &amp; Chemicals Co. v. Mahan, 225 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2000) .....</i>	9, 11, 16, 18
<i>Ex parte Christy, 44 U.S. 292, 3 How. 292 (1845) .....</i>	10
<i>In Re Atlanta Retail, 456 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2006) .....</i>	9, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Katchen v. Landy, 382 U.S. 323; 86 S.Ct. 467 (1966) .....</i>	10
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742; 121 S.Ct. 1808 (2001) .....</i>	8
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins, 743 F.2d 984 (3rd Cir. 1984) .....</i>	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rawe v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	8-9
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793; 116 S.Ct. 1761 (1996) .....	8
<i>Sanders Confectionary Prods. v. Heller Fin. Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	2
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc.</i> <i>v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478; 108 S.Ct. 1340 (1988) ...	10

**Statutes:**

11 U.S.C. § 363 .....	6, 8, 12, 13, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

**Rule:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	1, 7
--------------------------------	------

---

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<i>Bankruptcy As A Step To Solvency</i> , M.P. Dunleavy, New York Times, January 23, 2009 .....	3
Goldstein, <i>Res Judicata Strikes Twice</i> , Am. Bankrcty. Inst. J., Oct. 2002 .....	17
Klein, Ponoroff & Borrey, <i>Principals of Preclusion in Bankruptcy</i> , 79 Am. Bkrtcy. L. J. 839 (2005) .....	17
Wright & Miller, 18 <i>Federal Prac. &amp; Proc.</i> § 4408 .....	10, 17
